
 

 

 

 

 

STATEMENT OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 

The Railway Assets Corporation (RAC) is a federal statutory body under the Ministry of Transport, established under the Railways Act 1991 [Act 463]. 

TITLE OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) & RFP NO. 
RFP REQUIREMENT 

 
RFP BRIEFING & SALE OF RFP DOCUMENT 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL FOR DESIGN, DEVELOP, MAINTAIN, 

MANAGE AND OPERATE A TELECOMMUNICATION COMMON 

NETWORK INFRASTRUCTURE ALONG THE RIGHT OF WAY 

OWNED BY RAILWAY ASSETS CORPORATION (RAC) 

 

(RFP No.: RAC. BP-AA/11/23) 

MANDATORY CRITERIA 

1. TRACK RECORD 

a. Established as a leading provider of telecommunications infrastructure services with a minimum of five 

(5) years experience in planning, developing, implementing, managing, operating, and supervising 

telecommunications infrastructure services; and 

b. The Proposers shall have a minimum of five (5) years experience in deploying and managing 
telecommunication infrastructure and services with at least one (1) railway operator and one (1) major 
telecommunication provider in Malaysia. 
  

2. FINANCIAL CAPACITY REQUIREMENTS 

a. The Proposers must have strong financial capability with a minimum paid-up capital of RM2.0 Million; 

and 

b. The Proposers must have positive net profit over the latest three (3) years period. 

 

3. PERMIT AND LICENSES 

The Proposers shall possess valid: 

a. Network Service Provider Individual (“NSP (I)”) from the Malaysian Communications and Multimedia 

Commission (MCMC); and 

b. Network Facilities Provider Individual (“NFP (I)”) from the Malaysian Communications and Multimedia 

Commission (MCMC). 

 

RFP BRIEFING 

Date : 20 September 2023 (Wednesday) at 10.00 am 

Venue : Railway Assets Corporation, Level 16, IOI City Tower 2, 

Lebuh IRC, IOI Resort City, 62502, Putrajaya Sepang, Selangor 

Darul Ehsan. 

 

SALE OF RFP DOCUMENT 

RFP Document can be purchased from 20 September 2023 (after 

the RFP briefing) until 27 September 2023 at: 

• Unit Pembangunan Perniagaan, Railway Assets Corporation, 

Level 15, IOI City Tower 2, Lebuh IRC, IOI Resort City, 62502, 

Putrajaya Sepang, Selangor Darul Ehsan. 

• Monday until Thursday: 9.00 am – 12:30 pm and 2:00 pm – 5:00 

pm / Friday: 9.00 am -12:00 noon and 3:00 pm – 5:00 pm 

 

 

 

 

 

Notes: 

 

1. The closing date to submit the proposal document to RAC is on 20 November 2023 at 12.00 pm. 

2. The Proposers are invited from experienced Companies/Consortiums/Joint Ventures registered with and under the specified registration details as per the above table, which is still valid and allowed to bid at this point of bidding. 

3. The Proposers are required to attend a COMPULSORY RFP BRIEFING session as per detail above. 

4. No Site Visit shall be conducted by RAC. 

5. The RFP Document will be displayed and made available for purchase from the date, time and location specified in the above table. The Proposers can view the RFP Document prior to purchase. 

6. RFP Document shall only be sold to the Proposers who attended the RFP briefing. RAC SHALL NOT entertain any request for the purchase of RFP Document before and/or after the time stipulated. 

7. The Proposers are required to submit both Technical Proposal and Financial Proposal. 

8. Upon submission of the proposal document, the Proposers are required to produce proof of payment of the processing charges via Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) amounting to RM2,000.00 in the name of PERBADANAN ASET KERETAPI to Bank 

Islam Malaysia Berhad (BIMB) account number – 14023010029379. This payment is non-refundable. 

9. The Proposers submitting more than one (1) proposal document must purchase one (1) set of RFP Document for each submission and submit the receipt for the fee paid per set with each such submission. 

10. By issuing this invitation to bid, RAC is not bound in any way and does not have to accept the highest or any bid. RAC’s decision is final. 

11. Any related inquiries should be sent by E-mail to commercial@rac.gov.my 

12. Any delays shall be at the sole responsibility of the Proposers and RAC shall not be responsible and liable for any delay and rejection of the proposal document. 

The Proposers are invited from qualified companies based on the details in the table below: 

 

The completed Technical Proposal and Financial Proposal must be placed in a separate sealed envelope and marked "Technical Proposal" and "Financial Proposal" on the upper left side of each envelope and submitted on/before 20 November 

2023 at 12:00 pm and put in the RFP Box at the address: 

Chief Executive Officer, 

Railway Assets Corporation, 

Level 15, IOI City Tower 2, 

Lebuh IRC, IOI Resort City, 

62502, Putrajaya Sepang, 

Selangor Darul Ehsan. 

RAILWAY ASSETS CORPORATION 
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT 

 
 

mailto:commercial@rac.gov.my

